508019357 07/19/2023 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8066509

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA			
		Name		Execution Date
SPOTIFY AB			1	07/15/2023
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА			
Name:	SOUNDT	NDTRAP AB		
Street Address:	REGERIN	ERINGSGATAN 19		
City:	STOCKH	STOCKHOLM		
State/Country:	SWEDEN	SWEDEN		
Postal Code:	111 53			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type	Total: 13	Number]	
Application Number:	47	7080654		
		310383		
Application Number:				
Application Number:		2515184		
Application Number:		805385		
Application Number:		471000		
Application Number:		336841		
Application Number:		063347		
Application Number:		17003831		
Application Number:		18167031		
Application Number:		/149373		
Application Number:		499104		
Application Number:		434668		
Application Number:	18	340098		
	<u>лт</u> а			
CORRESPONDENCE D		∩ <i>∧∖∧∧∧</i> ₋1111		
	•	04)444-1111 h e e-mail address first; if th	at is unsuccessful.	it will be sent
using a fax number, if p	provided; i	f that is unsuccessful, it wi		
Phone:		44441000		
Email:	•	tent-mail@alston.com		
		STON & BIRD LLP		
Address Line 1:	VA	ANTAGE SOUTH END, 1120		ATENT

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	053339/598901				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LISA RONE				
SIGNATURE:	/Lisa Rone/				
DATE SIGNED:	07/19/2023				
Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment - Spotify AB to Soundtrap AB.DOCX#page1.tif source=Assignment - Spotify AB to Soundtrap AB.DOCX#page2.tif source=Assignment - Spotify AB to Soundtrap AB.DOCX#page3.tif source=Assignment - Spotify AB to Soundtrap AB.DOCX#page4.tif					

ASSIGNMENT - WORLDWIDE

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by, SPOTIFY AB, having its principal place of business at Regeringsgatan 19, Stockholm, Sweden 111 53, hereinafter referred to as Assignor;

WITNESSETH: That,

WHEREAS, Assignor has previously acquired all of its right, title, and interest in and to the intellectual property identified on the attached Schedule A, in and to all corresponding patents, patent applications, utility models, design registrations, other rights of exclusion, and/or inventors' certificates in every country or region worldwide, and in and to all inventions represented thereby (all hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Assigned Intellectual Property" on the attached Schedule A); and,

WHEREAS, SOUNDTRAP AB, having its principal place of business at Regeringsgatan 19, Stockholm, Sweden 111 53, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest of Assignor in and to the Assigned Intellectual Property; and

WHEREAS, the parties have agreed to the Assignment hereinafter set forth;

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the above Assignor has sold and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Intellectual Property, together with every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from any of the Intellectual Property; and the right to pursue, collect, and retain in Assignee's name or otherwise, damages and any other remedies arising from any past, present, or future infringement of the Assigned Intellectual Property assigned by this Assignment; all to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made.

LEGAL02/43159104v1

Page 1 of 4

From time to time after the date hereof, at the request of either party hereto, and at the expense of the party so requesting, each of the parties hereto shall execute and deliver to such requesting party such documents and take such other action as such requesting party may reasonably request in order to consummate more effectively the transactions contemplated hereby.

The Assignor further covenants and agrees that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, it possesses title to the Assigned Intellectual Property, and that it has the unencumbered right and authority to make this Assignment.

Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this assignment to be executed on 15 July 2023

ASSIGNOR:

SPOTIFY AB

	DocuSigned by:
By:	Marcus Glimburg

Print Name: Marcus Glimberg

Title: _______ Deputy Director

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignee has caused this assignment to be executed on 14 July 2023

ASSIGNEE:

SOUNDTRAP AB

	DocuSigned by:	
	Björn Melinder	
By:	5670CCE9EDC64DD	

Print Name: Björn Melinder

Title: ______ Chief Architect

LEGAL02/43159104v1

Page 3 of 4

1. Assignment Between <u>SPOTIFY AB</u> and <u>SOUNDTRAP AB</u>

Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Grant Date
US	16/434,668	9/5/2018		
US	16/805,385	2/28/2020	11,145,285	10/12/2021
US	17/003,831	8/26/2020	11,593,059	2/28/2023
US	17/063,347	10/5/2020	11,651,758	5/16/2023
US	17/080,654	10/26/2020	11,676,565	6/13/2023
US	17/149,373	1/14/2021		
US	17/471,000	9/9/2021		
US	17/515,184	10/29/2021		
US	18/167,031	2/9/2023		
US	18/310,383	5/1/2023		
US	18/336,841	6/16/2023		
US	18/340,098	6/23/2023		
US	63/499,104	4/28/2023		

SCHEDULE A

LEGAL02/43159104v1

Page 4 of 4

RECORDED: 07/19/2023